

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-1000

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KELVIN PLAIN, SR.
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM P. WEGMAN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN EDWARDS
Black Hawk County Attorney

MOLLY EDWARDS & DARIUS ROBINSON
Assistant Black Hawk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The district court did not err in rejecting Plain’s claim.	22
A. Plain could not raise and cannot renew a separate challenge under Article I, Section 10 of the Iowa Constitution. This remand was limited to his Sixth Amendment claim that was preserved by timely pre-trial objection and renewed on direct appeal.....	23
B. The district court did not err in finding that Plain failed to establish systematic exclusion for his Sixth Amendment challenge.....	28
1. Both <i>Veal</i> and <i>Lilly</i> rejected the premise that underrepresentation over time, standing alone, can prove systematic exclusion.....	28
2. <i>Veal</i> held that a claim of “systematic negligence” arising from run-of-the-mill jury management practices cannot establish systematic exclusion for a challenge under the Sixth Amendment.....	31
3. Even under <i>Lilly</i> , this record does not establish any causal link between underrepresentation and systematic negligence in jury management.....	34
4. In 2015, Black Hawk County was already using the single most effective method for reducing nonresponse rates: sending follow-up letters for every failure to respond and failure to appear.	43

5. Courts applying Duren have always held that systematic exclusion cannot be shown through proof of patterns in choices made by individuals who each decide not to participate in jury service.	49
6. Patterns of underrepresentation are widespread. Researchers generally attribute this to factors that are beyond any court’s control, and there is no silver-bullet solution. That is not systematic exclusion; it is not even systematic negligence.	50
C. Plain also could not show that the number of African-American people in his jury pool was low enough that it was unfair or unreasonable, for the purposes of his Sixth Amendment claim.	60
1. African-Americans were overrepresented among the eligible jurors who received a summons for jury service on the date of Plain’s trial.	60
2. There was one African-American person among 49 potential jurors who appeared for trial. Plain could carry prong #2 under <i>Lilly</i> —but not <i>Veal</i>	61
3. With aggregated data, Plain would probably carry prong #2 under <i>Veal</i>	63
4. It is better to analyze Plain’s actual jury pool and jury panel, rather than other aggregated data.	65
CONCLUSION	72
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 473 Fed. Appx. 446 (6th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010)	32, 33, 34
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	33
<i>Ford v. Seabold</i> , 841 F.2d 677 (6th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	34
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988).....	49
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2006)	49

State Cases

<i>Bahl v. City of Asbury</i> , 725 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 2006).....	30
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	22
<i>Israel v. United States</i> , 109 A.3d 594 (D.C. 2014)	49
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	22
<i>Kuhlmann v. Persinger</i> , 154 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1967)	24
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	22, 25, 27
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	25
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 615 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2000)	33
<i>State v. Cromer</i> , 765 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	31
<i>State v. Fetters</i> , 562 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	42
<i>State v. Grosvenor</i> , 402 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1987).....	31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 476 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1991)	26, 27
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019).....	22, 29, 30, 34, 35, 43, 61, 63

<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	22, 23, 30, 43
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 812 N.W.2d 654 (Iowa 2012).....	30
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019)	23, 29, 31, 32, 34, 63, 71
<i>State v. Washington</i> , No. 15–1829, 2016 WL 6270269 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2016).....	71
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019)	25, 26, 27
<i>Top of Iowa Co-op v. Sime Farms, Inc.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2000)	27
<i>Winnebago Industries v. Smith</i> , 548 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 1996)	24
State Statute	
Iowa Code § 607A.45	56
Other Authorities	
David M. Coriell, <i>An (Un)fair Cross Section: How the Application of Duren Undermines the Jury</i> , 100 CORNELL L. REV. 463 (2015)	30
Brando Simeo Starkey, <i>Black Folk Must Stop Trying to Avoid Jury Duty</i> , THE UNDEFEATED (Oct. 4, 2017), https://theundefeated.com/features/black-folk-must-stop-trying- to-avoid-jury-duty/	58
Nina W. Chernoff, <i>Black to the Future: The State Action Doctrine and the White Jury</i> , 58 WASHBURN L. J. 103 (2019)	54
Mary R. Rose & Jeffrey B. Abramson, <i>Data, Race, and the Courts: Some Lessons on Empiricism from Jury Representation Cases</i> , 2011 MICH. ST. L. REV. 911 (2011)	57
Alice G. Walton, <i>How Poverty Changes Your Mind-Set</i> , CHI. BOOTH REV. (Feb. 19, 2018), https://review.chicagobooth.edu/behavioral- science/2018/article/how-poverty-changes-your-mind-set	57
NAT’L CTR. FOR STATE COURTS, <i>Jury Managers’ Toolbox: Best Practices for Jury Summons Enforcement</i> (2009),	

http://www.ncsc-jurystudies.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/6149/fta-best-practices.pdf..... 46

Mary R. Rose et al., *Jury Pool Underrepresentation in the Modern Era: Evidence from Federal Courts*, 15 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 378 (2019) 59

Jeffrey Abramson, *Jury Selection in the Weeds: Whither the Democratic Shore*, 52 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 1 (2018) 59

Mark A. Musick et al., *Much Obligated: Volunteering, Normative Activities, and Willingness to Serve on Juries*, 40 L. & SOC’Y INQUIRY 433 (2015) 55, 57

Anandi Mani et al., *Poverty Impedes Cognitive Function*, 341 SCIENCE (2013) 57

Paula Hannaford-Agor, *Systematic Negligence in Jury Operations: Why the Definition of Systematic Exclusion in Fair Cross Section Claims Must Be Expanded*, 59 DRAKE L. REV. 761 (2011) ..35, 53, 54, 55, 56

Lovell & Walker, *Trilogy*, 68 DRAKE L. REV. 499 (2020)..... 53

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE ON JURY SELECTION (Mar. 2018), available at <https://www.iowacourts.gov/collections/41/files/499/embedDocument/> 50
